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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has issued a set of new guidelines to Deemed-to-be
universities to make available the information regarding seats, faculty employed and their other details in their website for the use of
general public; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
( SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI )

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. All Deemed-to-be-Universities are regulated by the UGC (Institutions Deemed to be Universities) Regulations,
2010 and its amendments in the year 2014 and 2015. As per clause 6.5 of the above Regulations, every Institution Deemed-to-be-
University shall publish, before expiry of sixty days prior to the date of the commencement of admission to any of its courses or
programmes of study, a prospectus containing the following for the purposes of informing those persons intending to seek admission
to such institution and the general public:
(i) each component of fee;
(ii) percentage of tuition fee and other charges refundable to the student, in case the student withdraws from such institutions; 
(iii) the number of seats approved in each course;
(iv) eligibility conditions for admission;
(v) educational qualifications specified by relevant statutory authority;
(vi) the process of admission;
(vii) details of the teaching faculty, including therein the educational qualification and teaching experience;
(viii) the minimum pay and other emoluments payable for each category of teachers and other employees;
(ix) physical and academic infrastructure available; and
(x) broad outline of syllabus.

(xi) all relevant instructions in regard to maintaining discipline by students within or outside the campus of the institution.

The Deemed-to-be-University shall have to publish the above information on its website also. 
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